
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

General Purposes 
Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 April 2019 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 1NT 

 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of General Purposes Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 

Councillor G Bailey (Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor K Hamilton (Vice-Chairman) Harroway 

Councillor N Adams-King Blackwater 

Councillor J Cockaday St Marys 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor P Giddings Bourne Valley 

Councillor P Hurst Tadburn 

Councillor I Jeffrey Dun Valley 

Councillor P North Alamein 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019



 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
Wednesday 17 April 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 and 
12 March 2019 
 

 

6   Minutes of the Employment Appeals and Ethics Sub-
Committee held on 27 March 2019 
 

 

7   External Audit: Audit Planning Report 2018/19 
 

4 - 45 

 To consider and approve the External Auditors’ Audit 
Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2019. 
 

 

8   Staff Pay Award for 2019/20 
 

46 - 61 

 To address the pay claim submitted by Unison for the year 
2019/20. 
 

 

9   Review of the Council's Grading Structure 
 

62 - 66 

 To recommend changes to the Council’s grading structure 
to bring it into line with best practice. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019



 External Audit: Audit Planning Report 2018/19 

 
 
Report of the Head of Finance 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the proposed external audit plan for the 2018/19 be approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report presents the External Auditors’ Audit Planning Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2019. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of the attached report (Annex) is to receive a report from the 
external auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, setting out the auditors’ 
responsibilities and the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 
audit. 

1.2 The plan summarises the initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of the effective audit for the Council, and outlines the planned 
audit strategy in response to those risks. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Council’s external auditors have requested that the General Purposes 
Committee are made aware of the audit plan content and the risks they are 
raising in relation to the financial statements that the Committee will ultimately 
consider for approval on 30 July 2019. 

3 Consultations/Communications  

3.1 The audit plan has been considered and endorsed by the Audit Panel at its 
meeting on 11 March 2019. 

4 Conclusion  

4.1 This report forms part of the independent external audit review process.  The 
General Purposes Committee is recommended to approve the 2018/19 audit 
plan which includes an analysis of key risks, the audit strategy, reporting and 
timescales. 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 4

ITEM 7



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor Giddings 

Officer: Will Fullbrook Ext: 8201 

Report to: General Purposes 
Committee 

Date: 17 April 2019 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 5



Test Valley Borough 
Council
Audit planning report 

Year ended 31 March 2019

February 2019

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - G

eneral P
urposes C

om
m

ittee - 17 A
pril 2019

P
age 6



2

26 February 2019

Dear Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide those 
charged with governance with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of of those charged with governance and management, and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 11 March 2019 as well as to understand whether there are other matters which 
you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Kevin Suter

For and on behalf of
[...]
the users of the financial 
statements. Our evaluation of it requires professional judgement and necessarily takes into account qualitative as well as quantitative considerations implicit in the 
definition. We would be happy to discuss with you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements. 

Materiality determines:

• The locations at which we conduct audit procedures to support the opinion given on the financial statements; and

• The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the 
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - G
eneral P

urposes C
om

m
ittee - 17 A

pril 2019

P
age 45



 

  Staff Pay Award for 2019/20 

 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

Recommended:  

That a pay increase be awarded to staff with effect from 1 April 2019 in 
accordance with the recommendation in paragraph 10.2. 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The report addresses the pay claim submitted by the trade unions for the year 
2019/20 

 The Council’s approved budget for 2019/20 contains provision for a potential pay 
award  

 The Report recommends the following: 
 

 An increase of 4% for staff on grades up to and including Grade 6 (inclusive 

of the Training and Apprentice pay grades) 

 An increase of 2.5% for staff on Grade 7 and above  

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Unison, Unite and GMB trade unions have submitted the pay claim set 
out in Annex One on behalf of their members which they have summarised as 
follows: 

 A 4% increase on all salary points and allowances on all grades, without 
bottom loading or a request to explore splitting officer and management 
graded awards. Therefore, while understanding union members calls for 
better wealth distribution - instead proposing;  

 An additional increase in rates for staff at the very bottom of the scale 
(Grade 2) bringing their pay up to the level of a; ‘Living Wage’ to £9.10p 
Per Hour. 

 Claims above to be effective in award from 1 April 2019. 

2 The Living Wage 

2.1 The claim refers in paragraph 5 of Annex One to the Living Wage set by the 
charitable Living Wage Foundation (the LWF Living Wage). It needs to be 
distinguished from the National Living Wage introduced by the Chancellor in 
April 2016 (see more below).  The LWF Living Wage is based on a calculation 
of minimum living costs for basic needs such as housing, food, utilities, 
transport, health care, and recreation.  This is then translated into a wage 
requirement based on a weighted average of the wage for different household 
groups. Further information is available at:  
http://www.livingwage.org.uk/what-living-wage  

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 46

ITEM 8

http://www.livingwage.org.uk/what-living-wage


 

2.2 Since 2014/15, the Council has structured its pay arrangements so that the 
actual lowest pay point matches or exceeds the level of the LWF Living Wage 
in force at the relevant time for all employees (except apprentices).  The 
Council has not, however, given a commitment to pay the LWF Living Wage, 
so that Members did not find themselves bound to award specific pay rises in 
the future as the level of the LWF Living Wage increases.   

2.3 In November 2018, the LWF Living Wage increased from £8.75 to £9.00 per 
hour (annual salary equivalent of £17,364).  The Council’s lowest pay point – 
namely £16,885 - would need to be increased by a minimum of 3% in order to 
pay at least £9.00 per hour (annual salary equivalent of £17,391). 

2.4 This figure of £9.00 per hour is duly referenced in paragraph 5 of the claim.  
However, somewhat confusingly, the actual claim exceeds that figure at £9.10 
per hour. 

2.5 Reference was made above to the Chancellor’s introduction of a National 
Living Wage in April 2016.  The government increased the National Living 
Wage by 4.9% from £7.83 to £8.21 with effect from 1 April 2019. 

3 Background  

3.1 TVBC is not a party to the national pay bargaining arrangements for local 
government; its pay framework is based on locally agreed pay arrangements 
for all employees. 

3.2 Recent pay awards to TVBC staff have been as follows: 

2010/11 - no pay award.  

2011/12 - no general pay award but a one-off payment of £250 was made to 
staff whose full time equivalent earnings during the year were less than 
£21,000. 

2012/13 - pay award comprising a 1% increase to all employees subject to a 
minimum increase of £250. 

2013/14 - pay award comprising a 1% increase to all employees subject to a 
minimum increase of £250. 

2014/15 - pay award comprising a 2.5% increase to all employees with an 
hourly rate of £7.65 being the lowest pay point for all staff (except apprentices). 

2015/16 - pay award comprising a 2.5 % increase to all employees which 
ensured that the Council’s lowest pay point continued to exceed £7.85 per 
hour for all staff (except apprentices)”.   

2016/17 - pay award comprising a 2.5 % increase to all employees which 
ensured that the Council’s lowest pay point exceeded £8.25 per hour for all 
staff (except apprentices).   

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 47



 

2017/18 - pay award comprising a 2.5 % increase to all employees which 
ensured that the Council’s lowest pay point exceeded £8.45 per hour for all 
staff (except apprentices).   

2018/19 - pay award comprising a 2.5 % increase to all employees which 
ensured that the Council’s lowest pay point exceeded £8.7
[...]
19
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/forecasts-for-the-uk-economy-march-2019


 

8.5 Members were also keen to look at the scope for an additional reward to lower 
paid staff, without signifying to the rest of the staff that their efforts were not 
appreciated too.  They analysed the Pay Scales (set out in Annex Two) and 
noted that pay does not increase in an exact linear progression between the 
grades, there being two clear spikes, where there is a higher jump in pay 
between the grades (namely between grades 6 and 7 and again between SM1 
and SM2).  They identified the jump in pay between Grades 6 and 7 as the cut 
off point for a variable pay award. If this cut off point were to be adopted, 294 
employees plus 6 apprentices (60% of the total number of TVBC employees) are 
currently on Grade 6 or below and would benefit from an additional pay award.  

8.6 The potential costs of a range of ‘variable’ and ‘across the board’ pay awards 
are set out in the following section. 

8.7 The 2019/20 budget made provision for a 1.5% pay award in the salary 
budgets at a cost of £258,500.  In addition to this, a sum of £373,500 was 
allocated in contingencies.  In total therefore, there is a cash-limited sum of 
£632,000 available for potential pay awards without creating a budget 
pressure. 

8.8 In the circumstances, members were minded to recommend to this 
Committee a variable pay award as per Option 4 in the table below. 

9 Financial Information Relating to the Cost of a Claim 
 

Potential cost of variable pay awards 

Percentage increase 

 

Financial 
Impact 
(including 
on-costs) 
£000s 

Comments 

Option 1 

3% on all pay grades up to and including Grade 6 

2% on all pay grades including Grade 7 and above 

 

488.4 

 

Lowest pay point 
is £17,392 (£9.01 
per hour) 

Option 2 
3.5% on all pay grades up to and including Grade 6  
2.5% on all pay grades including Grade 7 and above 

 
580.8 

 
Lowest pay point 
is £17,476 (£9.06 
per hour) 

Option 3 

4% on all pay grades up to and including Grade 6  

2% on all pay grades including Grade 7 and above 

 

 

561.4 

 

Lowest pay point 
is £17,560 (£9.10 
per hour) 

Option 4 

4% on all pay grades up to and including Grade 6  

2.5% on all pay grades including Grade 7 and above 

 

617.2 

 

Lowest pay point 
is £17,560 (£9.10 
per hour) 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 51



 

 

Potential cost of ‘across the board’ pay awards 

Percentage 
increase 
 

Financial 
Impact 
(including on-
costs) £000s 

Comments 

1.0 230.6  

1.5 323.1  

2.0 415.5 National award w.e.f. 1/4/19 (new NJC 
arrangements include in addition higher 
percentage increases at the bottom of the pay 
spine) 

2.5 507.8  

3.0 
 

600.2 Amount by which lowest TVBC pay grade needs to 
be increased in order to pay at least £9.00 per hour 
(the level of the LWF Living Wage). 

3.17 631.6 Maximum award without creating a budget 
pressure.   

3.5 692.7 Budget pressure of £60,700 
 

4.0 785.0 Unison Claim would create a £153,000 budget 
pressure 

10 Subsequent Discussions with Trade Unions 

10.1 The Chief Executive was instructed by Portfolio Holders to undertake further 
negotiations with the unions.  The aim was to establish whether it was 
possible to reach provisional agreement on a claim which could be 
recommended to General Purposes Committee. 

10.2 The outcome of those negotiations was that a recommendation would be 
made to this Committee and that the unions would recommend to their 
members the following: 

 

 An increase of 4% on grades up to and including Grade 6 (inclusive of the 
training and apprentice pay grades) 

 An increase of 2.5% on Grade 7 and above 

 This brings the lowest pay point to £9.10 an hour which is above the LWF 
Living Wage of £9.00 an hour. 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 52



 

10.3 The outcome of the ballots of union members will be reported verbally to the 
Committee. 

11 Resource Implications 

11.1 The cost of the proposal in paragraph 10.2 above amounts to £617,200 which 
can be contained within the sum of £632,000 available for potential pay 
awards as noted in paragraph 8.7 above. 

12 Risk Management  

12.1 A risk assessment has been completed in accordance with the Council’s Risk 
management process and the existing risk controls in place mean that no 
significant risks (Red or Amber) have been identified. 

13 Legal Implications 

13.1 None 

14 Equality Issues   

14.1 An EQIA screening has been completed in accordance with the Council’s 
EQIA methodology and no potential for unlawful discrimination and/or low 
level or minor negative impact have been identified, therefore a full EQIA has 
not been carried out. 

15 Conclusion 

15.1 The proposals contained in this report seek to balance prudent financial 
decision making with recognition of the value of the Council’s staff and the 
need for the Council to remain competitive in the recruitment market place. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Information about the Living Wage - http://www.livingwage.org.uk/what-living-wage 
 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.  

No of Annexes: 2 

Author: Chief Executive Ext: 8101 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: 
General Purposes 
Committee 

Date: 17 April 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 53

http://www.livingwage.org.uk/what-living-wage


ANNEX ONE 

Test Valley Borough Council joint pay claim.     March 2019         1 

 

 
 

 

 

PAY CLAIM FOR 2019  

SUBMITTED BY UNISON, GMB & UNITE TO TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

1.   INTRODUCTION 

This pay claim is submitted jointly for all of the unions (UNISON, GMB & UNITE) under the 

local pay claim agreement and on behal
[...]
ich stands in contrast to the most recent Test Valley 

Borough Council settlement of 2.5%. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Office for National Statistics reported in October 2018; 

‘The health check on the labour market showed that pay – which excludes bonuses, was 

3.1% higher in the three months ending in August 2018 than in the same quarter a year 

earlier’.  

 

The table below shows that pay settlements were initially running behind economy averages 

2010 to 2013, however later Test Valley Borough Councils rates had an uplift in 2014 and 

have been consistent, but could now become uncompetitive without a more pragmatic 

approach.  

  

Year Average pay settlements Test Valley BC pay increases 

2010 2.0% 0% 

2011 2.5% 0% 

2012 2.5% 1% 

2013 2.5% 1% 

2014 2.5% 2.5% 

2015 2.2% 2.5% 

2016 2.0% 2.5% 

2017 2.0% 2.5% 

2018 2.5% 2.5% 

 

Sector Average pay settlements 

Across economy 2.8% 

    

Private sector 2.8% 

Public sector 2.2% 

Not for profit 2.5% 
Source: Labour Research Department, settlements year to July 2018  

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 56



ANNEX ONE 

Test Valley Borough Council joint pay claim.     March 2019         4 

 

 

5. LIVING WAGE BECOMING STANDARD MINIMUM PAY BENCHMARK 

The Living Wage has become a standard benchmark for the minimum needed for low-paid 

staff to have a “basic but acceptable” standard of living. 

Test Valley Borough Council is now competing in a labour market where the Living Wage of 

£9.00 an hour outside London and £10.55 an hour in London has become an increasingly 

common minimum point in the pay scale.  

Studies supported by Barclays Bank have shown that Living Wage employers report an 

increase in productivity, a reduction in staff turnover / absenteeism rates and improvements 

in their public reputation. 

Consequently, there are now over 4,700 employers accredited as Living Wage employers by 

the Living Wage Foundation, including some 
[...]
 HG1000 £18.76 £19.80 £20.84 £21.87 £22.91
11 HG1100 £21.04 £22.20 £23.37 £24.52 £25.69

SM1 HSM100 £24.41 £25.75 £27.10 £28.46 £29.81
SM2 HSM200 £29.65 £31.29 £32.94 £34.57 £36.23
SM3 HSM300 £33.39 £35.24 £37.08 £38.94 £40.79
CO1 HCO100 £37.28 £39.34 £41.41 £43.48 £45.54
CO2 HCO200 £43.69 £46.11 £48.53 £50.96 £53.37
CE HCE000 £52.36 £55.27 £58.17 £61.07 £63.97

ANNEX TWO

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 61



ITEM Review of the Council’s Grading Structure 

 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the grading structure be updated in line with equal pay best practice as 
set out at Annex 1.  
 

SUMMARY:  

 A review of the Council’s pay and grading structure has been undertaken 

 A pay and grading structure is made up of two parts: 

 A job evaluation part where the job evaluation scores are separated into 
grades.  This was found to follow best practice. 

 A pay spine which is placed against each of the grades.  Currently each 
grade is separated into 5 points, where 2-3 of these points overlap with the 
previous pay grade. 

 Best practice is not to have a pay spine with overlapping pay scales. 

 This report recommends removing the overlapping pay points to bring the pay 
spine into line with best practice. 

 The report recommends removing points 1 and 2 on the pay spine and making 
amendments to pay points 3 and 4 in Grades 3 and 4 to remove the overlap.  
See new suggested grade structure at Annex 1 

 There will be no increase in the maximum pay of each grade arising from this 
proposal. 

 No employees will be adversely affected by the changes.  A few employees who 
are on point 1 or 2 of the grade on the 1 April 2019 will move to point 3 of the 
grade. 

 The cost for making these changes as of 1 April 2019 have been included in the 
pay award. 

 The report recommends retaining the training grade which is a longer 6 point 
scale in full to enable the appointment and development of higher level 
apprenticeships at level 4 and above. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 As part of reviewing equal pay arrangements, the HR Manager has 
undertaken a review of the Council’s pay and grading structure to ensure it is 
in line with best practice. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 62

ITEM 9



 
2 Background  

2.1 A pay and grading structure is made up of two parts.  A job evaluation part, 
where job evaluation scores are linked to individual pay grades and a pay 
spine which is placed against each of the grades. The separation of the 
Council’s HAY Job Evaluation scores into grades follows best practice and 
this has been confirmed by an external HAY expert, who confirmed no minor 
adjustments were needed. 

2.2 The Council’s existing pay spine has been set up with 5 scale points for each 
grade, where between 1 and 3 of those scale points overlap with the previous 
grade.  Overlapping pay scales raise the issue of individuals doing work of 
greater value (in Job Evaluation terms) but potentially being paid less than 
colleagues on a lower grade. 

2.3 Butting, where the top of one grade is equal to that of the next grade, is 
generally seen as acceptable as an individual on the maximum of the lower 
grade has several years’ experience, which means they may be doing work of 
an equal value to a new starter on the next grade. 

2.4 General best practice is not to have overlapping grades.  Aside from the equal 
pay considerations it is generally perceived as unfair by employees. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The issue of valuing staff and treating them fairly and with respect and in line 
with equal pay best practice is key to having a motivated workforce and being 
a high performing Council. 

4 Consultations/Communications  

4.1 The matter has been the subject of consultation with Heads of Service and 
Portfolio Holders.  They support a recommendation being made to this 
Committee to update the pay spine and remove the overlap between the 
grades as suggested in the table in 5.2 

4.2 Consultation has also taken place with the unions.  At the point of writing this 
report we are awaiting their response.  The outcome of this consultation will 
be reported verbally at the Committee. 

5 Options  

5.1 It is recommended the pay spine be updated to remove the overlapping pay 
points across the grades.  The suggested new pay spine can be seen below 
where points 1 and 2 have been greyed out to leave a pay spine with 3 scale 
points per grade.  Where there is a 3 point overlap (Grades 3 and 4) between 
the grades an adjustment has been made to points 3 and 4 to remove the 
overlap and to smooth out the difference between the points in the grade.  
Corrected pay points can be seen in Grades 3 and 4 below. There will be no 
increase in the maximum pay of each grade arising from this proposal. 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 63



5.2 Table based on 2018/19 pay spine 

Grade Point 1 Point 2 Point 3 Point 4 Point 5 

1 / 2 £15,327 £16,105 £16,885 £17,683 £18,477 

3 £16,247 £17,079 £17,948 £18,500 £18,776 £19,062 £19,624 

4 £17,279 £18,192 £19,108 £19,650 £ 20,021 £20,296 £20,924 

5 £19,119 £20,133 £21,141 £22,163 £23,175 

6 £21,091 £22,207 £23,345 £24,475 £25,588 

7 £25,381 £26,742 £28,110 £29,476 £30,868 

8 £28,181 £29,725 £31,266 £32,821 £34,361 

9 £31,571 £33,302 £35,033 £36,768 £38,523 

10 £36,196 £38,194 £40,199 £42,193 £44,191 

11 £40,587 £42,837 £45,085 £47,315 £49,561 

SM1 £47,086 £49,679 £52,286 £54,905 £57,508 

SM2 £57,203 £60,364 £63,546 £66,704 £69,890 

SM3 £64,412 £67,989 £71,531 £75,121 £78,695 

CO1 £71,919 £75,897 £79,893 £83,878 £87,863 

CO2 £84,290 £88,957 £93,635 £98,309 £102,970 

CE £101,024 £106,626 £112,221 £117,831 £123,426 

5.3 The Council also has a training grade covering 6 scale points and it is 
recommended that this is retained to enable the appointment and 
development of apprentices (including those who may be school leavers who 
have completed an A level course) to undertake level 4 or higher level 
apprenticeships. Some degree level apprenticeships may take 5-6 years to 
complete.  This training grade is detailed below. 

 Point 1 Point 2 Point 3 Point 4 Point 5 Point 6 

TRAIN £16,900 £17,259 £18,080 £18,925 £19,845 £20,924 

5.4 This would be in addition to the pay grade we already have for Level 2 and 3 
apprentices who commence employment on £6.00 per hour in year 1 raising 
to £6.50 per hour or the national minimum wage for their age in year 2 
whichever is the higher. 

6 Option Appraisal  

6.1 The benefits of making the recommended changes to the pay spine bring the 
Council’s pay and grading structure into alignment with equal pay best 
practice. 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 64



6.2 The assimilation of 28 employees on scale points 1 and 2 on the 1 April 2019, 
will be to raise them to point 3 of their current grade, meaning no employees 
will be adversely affected by the changes. 

7 Risk Management  

7.1 If the current pay and grading structure remains unchanged there is a risk this 
may give rise to an argument around equal pay. 

8 Resource Implications  

8.1 The costs for making the changes to the pay spine have been included in the 
costs of the 2019/20 Pay Award. 

9 Legal Implications 

9.1 No adverse legal implications are identified resulting from the 
recommendation contained in this report. If approved, the recommendation 
would result in increased robustness of the Council’s pay and grading 
structure. 

10 Equality Issues 

10.1 The recommended changes have arisen from a review of the Council’s 
grading structure and promote good practice in terms of equality. 

11 Conclusion  

11.1 Recommend amending the Council’s Pay Spine to bring it into alignment with 
equal pay best practice as outlined in this report.  The suggested 
amendments to the existing pay spine are included in section 5.2 of this 
report. The recommended new pay spine is attached at Annex 1. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

Officer: Alex Rowland Ext: 8251 

Report to: General Purposes 
Committee 

Date: 17 April 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 65



ANNEX 1 

Proposed Grading Structure based on 2018/19 pay scales 

Grade Point 1 Point 2 Point 3 

1 / 2 £16,885 £17,683 £18,477 

3 £18,500 £19,062 £19,624 

4 £19,650 £20,296 £20,924 

5 £21,141 £22,163 £23,175 

6 £23,345 £24,475 £25,588 

7 £28,110 £29,476 £30,868 

8 £31,266 £32,821 £34,361 

9 £35,033 £36,768 £38,523 

10 £40,199 £42,193 £44,191 

11 £45,085 £47,315 £49,561 

SM1 £52,286 £54,905 £57,508 

SM2 £63,546 £66,704 £69,890 

SM3 £71,531 £75,121 £78,695 

CO1 £79,893 £83,878 £87,863 

CO2 £93,635 £98,309 £102,970 

CE £112,221 £117,831 £123,426 

 

Apprentice Grades 

Level 2 and 
Level 3 

Year 1 £6.00 per 
hour 

Year 2 £6.50 per hour or the national 
minimum wage for their age whichever is 
the higher 

 Point 1 Point 2 Point 3 Point 4 Point 5 Point 6 

Level 4 and 
above 

£16,900 £17,259 £18,080 £18,925 £19,845 £20,924 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2019

Page 66


	Agenda
	7 External Audit: Audit Planning Report 2018/19
	Text1
	External Audit Annex

	8 Staff Pay Award for 2019/20
	Text1
	Staff Pay Award for 201920 Annex 1
	Staff Pay Award for 201920 Annex 2

	9 Review of the Council's Grading Structure
	Text1
	Review of the Council's Grading Structure - Annex 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - Wednesday 17 April 2019 

 

408 
 

Minutes of the General Purposes Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 1NT 
on Wednesday 17 April 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor G Bailey (Chairman) Councillor K Hamilton (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor J Cockaday 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor M Flood 
Councillor P Giddings 
 

Councillor P Hurst 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor P North 

 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for absence Councillor N Adams-King 
 

323   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 November 2018 and 12 March 2019 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

324   Minutes of the Employment Appeals and Ethics Sub-
Committee 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Employment Appeals and Ethics Sub-Committee held 
on 27 March 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

325   External Audit: Audit Planning Report 2018/19 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance, which presented the 
External Auditors’ audit planning report for the year ended 31 March 2019. 
 
Kevin Suiter from Ernst and Young LLP presented the report which set out the 
auditors’ responsibilities and the proposed audit approach and scope for the 
2018/19 audit.  The plan summarised the initial assessment of the key risks driving 
the development of the effective audit for the Council, and outlined the planned audit 
strategy in response to those risks. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -General Purposes Committee - Wednesday 17 April 2019 

 
 

 
409 

 

The report formed part of the independent external and audit review process and the 
Committee was recommended to approve the 2018/19 audit plan which included an 
analysis of key risks, the audit strategy, reporting and timescales. 
 
Resolved:  

That the proposed external audit plan for the 2018/19 be approved. 

 

326   Staff Pay Award for 2019/20 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Executive, which addressed the pay 
claim submitted by the trade unions for the year 2018/20. The Council’s approved 
budget for 2019/20 contained provision for a potential pay award.  In paragraph 10.2 
the report recommended a 4% increase for staff on grades up to and including 
Grade 6 (inclusive of the Training and Apprentice pay grades) and an increase of 
2.5% for staff on Grade 7 and above. 
 
Since 2014/15, the Council had structured its pay arrangements so that the actual 
lowest pay point matched or exceeds the level of the LWF Living Wage in force at 
the relevant time for all employees (except apprentices).  In November 2018 the 
LWF Living wage increased from £8.75 to £9.00 per hour and the recommended 
increase would bring the lowest pay point above the LWF Living Wage of £9.00 an 
hour. 
 
The proposals contained in the report sought to balance prudent financial decision 
making with recognition of the value of the council’s staff and the need for the 
Council to remain competitive in the recruitment market place. 
 
Resolved:  

That a pay increase be awarded to staff with effect from 1 April 2019 in 
accordance with the recommendation in paragraph 10.2. 

 

327   Review of the Council's Grading Structure 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Executive, which recommended 
removing the overlapping pay points to bring the pay spine in line with best practice.  
A review of the Council’s pay and grading structure had been undertaken and the 
report recommended removing points 1 and 2 on the pay spine and making 
amendments to pay points 3 and 4 in Grades 3 and 4 to remove the overlap.   
 
There would be no increase in the maximum pay of each grade arising from the 
proposal and no employees would be adversely affected by the change.  The cost of 
making those changes as of 1 April 2019 had been included in the pay award.   
 
The report also recommended retaining the training grade which was a longer 6 
point scale in full to enable the appointment and development of higher level 
apprenticeships at level 4 and above. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -General Purposes Committee - Wednesday 17 April 2019 

 
 

 
410 

 

 
Resolved: 

That the grading structure be updated in line with equal pay best practice as 
set out at Annex 1. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 4.38 pm) 
 


